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In concurrence with an agreement with Marion Wm. Edwards, Hearing Officer,
Division of Medical Quality Assurance, Department of Health Services,

reached at a compliance conference this date held pursuant to Section 4-

182(c) of the General Statutes of Connecticut, I, Patricia J. (Foley Rice)
Michno, L.P.N., License No. 018553, 93 lafayette Street, Norwich, CT 06360,

do hereby acknowledge receipt on Octobef 20, 1981 of a certified—mail return-
receipt-requested letter, dated October 5, 1981, advising that a conference

had been scheduled for October 14, 1981 at 3:00 p.m., in Room 110, Department
of Health Services, 79 Elm Street, Hartford, Connecticut, to discuss the merits
of a case against me for alleged (1) illegal conduct, incompetence or negligence
in carrying out usual nursing functions, (2) abuse or excessive use of drugs,
narcotics, or chemicals, and (3) fraud or material deception in the cour'se of
professional services.or activities, all while employed as a licensed practical
nurse by Southeastern Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, Inc. (SCADD),

Groton, Connecticut.

I acknowledge also that Mr. Edwards contacted me at my home by telephone on
October 23, 1981 and agreed to reschedule the compliance conference for today,

October 2§’a;:§% at 9:30 a.m., in Room 110, Department of Health Services,

79 Elm Street, Hartford, Connecticut.

I acknowledge further that I have read said letter and understand that I had
a right to be represented by an attorney at said conference and that I vol-

untarily chose not to seek the assistance of an attorney.

I admit that I have violated Section 20-99(b) of the General Statutes of
Connecticut and that the allegations cited in the paragraph above are true
in the following respects:
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(1) illegal conduct in carrying out usual nursing functions
(2) abuse or excessive use of drugs, narcotics, or chemicals
| (3) fraud or material deception in the course of professional
services or activities
all while employed as a licensed practical nurse by Southeastern Council on

Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, Inc. (SCADD), Groton, Connecticut.

I admit also that the acts that I hereby admit to are violations of the

statutes governing the practice of nursing. And I further agree that I am

subject to disciplinary action as a result of said violation.

Accordingly, to precludé the rigors of a formal hearing before the Connec-
ticut Board of Examiners for Nursing, I do voluntarily agree to surrender

my Connecticut license to practice as a practical nurse--No. E-18553——until
such time as the Connecticut Department of Health Services or the statutorily

responsible licensing agency is satisfied that I am free of drug addiction.

Further, I am aware and agree that this voluntary surrender of my license

to practice practical nursing is not subject to reconsideration or Judicial

review.
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Patr1c1a J. Ngﬁhno, L.P.N

Witnessed by:

Appeared and sign&si before me this date, City of Hartford, County of Hartford,
State of Comecticnt. :




